

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MERIT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LP,

Petitioner,

v.

FTI CONSULTING, INC., as Trustee
of the Centaur, LLC Litigation Trust,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON J. DEJONKER
LESLIE A. BAYLES
JUSTIN A. MORGAN
BRYAN CAVE LLP
161 N. Clark St., Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 602-5000

BRIAN C. WALSH
Counsel of Record
JOHN J. SCHOEMEHL
BRYAN CAVE LLP
211 N. Broadway,
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000
brian.walsh@bryancave.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings in District Court.....	7
D. The Court of Appeals' Decision	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	9
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER THE SCOPE OF THE SAFE HARBOR IN SECTION 546(e) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	9
II. IF THE COURT GRANTS REVIEW IN THE <i>TRIBUNE</i> CASE, THIS PETITION SHOULD BE HELD	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 28, 2016) App. 1

APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (October 2, 2015) App. 19

APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (August 30, 2016) App. 40

APPENDIX D: Statutes App. 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	15
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	4
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	4
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015).....	14
<i>Contemporary Indus. Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , No. 15-649.....	14
<i>DiPierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011)	17
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	15
<i>Grede v. FCStone, LLC</i> , 746 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	15
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	18
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	17
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	13
<i>In re MPF Holdings US LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>In re Munford, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 12
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	16
<i>Peterson v. Somers Dublin Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>In re Plassein Int’l Corp.</i> , 590 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	15
<i>In re QSI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Quebecor World (USA) Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	15, 17
<i>In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.</i> , 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> (Sept. 9, 2016) (No. 16-317)	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	18
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	15
<i>Whyte v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 664 F. App'x 60 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (Aug. 24, 2016) (No. 16-239)	13

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101	2
11 U.S.C. § 103(d)	5
11 U.S.C. § 544	2
11 U.S.C. § 544(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	4, 6
11 U.S.C. § 545	4
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547	4
11 U.S.C. § 548	2, 4, 6
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)(ii)(I)	8
11 U.S.C. § 741	2
11 U.S.C. § 764(c) (repealed 1982)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(B)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1409(a).....	14
12 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5105	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of July 27, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-222, sec. 4, 96 Stat. 235	5
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judge- ship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, sec. 460(d), 98 Stat. 333	6
Financial Netting Improvements Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-390, sec. 5(b)(1), 120 Stat. 2692	6
